507303575 05/25/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7350498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CIRCLE CARDIOVASCULAR IMAGING INC.	04/20/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AREA 19 MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	765 AVENUE HARTLAND
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H2V 2X5

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14419877

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (778)329-0752

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipmailvancouver@blg.com

Correspondent Name: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 BURRARD STR.

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V7X 1T2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT 7197W-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PRERNA VIJ
SIGNATURE:	/PRERNA VIJ/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed assignment#page1.tif source=Executed assignment#page2.tif source=Executed assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 060018 FRAME: 0653 507303575

#### CONFIRMATION OF PAST ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

# UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, the invention(s) owned by CIRCLE CARDIOVASCULAR IMAGING INC., whose full address is #1100, 800 – 5th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3T6 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), and disclosed in US Patent Application No. 14/419,877 and corresponding US Patent No. 9,615,754 issued on April 11, 2017 and entitled INDUCING AND MEASURING MYOCARDIAL OXYGENATION CHANGES AS A MARKER FOR HEART DISEASE, and US Patent Application No. 15/483,712 and corresponding US Patent No. 10,653,394 issued on May 19, 2020 and entitled MEASURING OXYGENATION CHANGES IN TISSUE AS A MARKER FOR VASCULAR FUNCTION, was/were assigned by virtue of an Asset Purchase Agreement on April 20, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "past assignment") by the Assignor to AREA 19 MEDICAL INC., whose full address is 765 Avenue Hartland, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2V 2X5 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee); and

WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignee are desirous of confirming this past assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has, and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention(s) disclosed in the aforesaid applications and patents, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid applications and patents; including the right to claim priority on the aforesaid applications; and in and to any application(s) claiming priority or derived therefrom, including but not limited to any application for a continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-issue, re-examination, national phase entry, regional phase entry, or other application derived or claiming priority

PATENT REEL: 060018 FRAME: 0654 from the above application(s), and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to

any patent issued therefrom, including the exclusive right to bring or participate in any

proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under any patent application

or issued patent hereby assigned, and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom as fully

and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than

expenses incurred by the undersigned, that upon Assignee's reasonable request, the

Assignor will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives any facts known to the

Assignor respecting the invention(s), and execute and deliver, on reasonable request, all

lawful papers and make any rightful oaths, relating to any patent application or issued

patent assigned in the past assignment and hereby assigned as necessary to aid the

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to perfect Assignee's rights in said invention(s) in any

and all countries and jurisdictions.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will

be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together will be deemed to constitute

one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this assignment by

any party by electronic transmission will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed

copy thereof by such party.

We authorize our patent agent(s) to insert any further identification necessary to

make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may

be required.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais. The

undersigned request that the present assignment be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have hereunto set their

hands and seal.

(signatures on next page)

2/3

PATENT REEL: 060018 FRAME: 0655

WITNESS	DATE	ASSIGNOR
		CIRCLE CARDIOVASCULAR IMAGING INC.
Sandra Ogrodnick  Name: Sandy Ogrodn  [PLEASE PRINT]	04/20/2022 MM/DD/YYYY	Per: Greg Ogrodnick  Name: Greg Ogrodnick  [PLEASE PRINT]  Title: CEO  [PLEASE PRINT]
WITNESS	DATE	ASSIGNEE  AREA 19 MEDICAL INC.  Per: Mitchel Benovou
Laurence Jaworski Name: Laurence Jaworski [PLEASE PRINT]	MM/DD/YYYY	Per: Mitchel Benovoy  Name: Mitchel Benovoy  [PLEASE PRINT]  Title: CEO

**RECORDED: 05/25/2022**